



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

2011/0282(COD)

26.7.2012

AMENDMENTS 2064 - 2127

Draft report

Luis Manuel Capoulas Santos

(PE474.053v01)

on the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council on support for rural development by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD)

Proposal for a regulation

(COM(2011) 627 – C7-0340/2011 – 2011/0282(COD))

AM\910253EN.doc

PE494.602v01-00

EN

United in diversity

EN

AM_Com_LegReport

Amendment 2064**Karin Kadenbach****Proposal for a regulation****ANNEX I – Article 16(8)***Text proposed by the Commission*

16(8)	Advisory services, farm management and farm relief services	1 500 200 000	Per advice Per three years for the training of advisors
-------	---	------------------	--

Amendment

16(8)	Advisory services, farm management and farm relief services, job creation, knowledge transfer and information measures, establishment of producer groups, basic services and village renewal in rural areas, cooperation, LEADER	1 500 200 000	Per advice Per three years for the training of advisors
-------	---	------------------	--

Or. de

Amendment 2065

Michel Dantin

Proposal for a regulation**ANNEX I – Article 17(3)***Text proposed by the Commission*

Art. 17(3)	Quality schemes or agricultural products and foodstuffs	3 000	Per holding per year
------------	---	-------	----------------------

Text amended

Art. 17(3)	Quality schemes or agricultural products and foodstuffs	3 000 7 000 80%	Per holding per year Per agri-food undertaking per year Per producer organisation for the expenditure on checks referred to in Article 17(2)
------------	---	---	--

		80%	<i>With a ceiling of EUR 45 000 per producer organisation for the costs of the studies referred to in Article 17(2), subparagraph 1a</i>
--	--	-----	--

Or. fr

Amendment 2066

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Proposal for a regulation Annex 1 – Article 17(3)

Text proposed by the Commission

17(3)	Quality schemes or agricultural products and foodstuffs	3.000	Per holding <i>per year</i>
-------	---	--------------	-----------------------------

Text amended

17(3)	Quality schemes or agricultural products and foodstuffs	10.000	Per holding
-------	---	---------------	-------------

Or. es

Amendment 2067

Salvador Sedó i Alabart, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Raimon Obiols, Maria Badia i Cutchet, Santiago Fisas Ayxela

Proposal for a regulation Annex 1 – Article 17(3)

Text proposed by the Commission

17(3)	Quality schemes or agricultural products and foodstuffs	3.000	Per holding per year
-------	---	-------	----------------------

Text amended

17(3)	Quality schemes or agricultural products and foodstuffs	3.000 7.000	Per holding per year <i>For processors of Traditional Specialities Guaranteed recognised by</i>
-------	---	-----------------------	--

			<i>the authority concerned and not directly linked to production. For information and promotion costs for these products.</i>
--	--	--	---

Or. es

Amendment 2068

Salvador Sedó i Alabart, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Raimon Obiols, Maria Badia i Cutchet, Santiago Fisas Ayxela

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex 1 – Article 17(3)**

Text proposed by the Commission

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50 %	<u>Agricultural sector</u>
		75 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions
		65 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		40 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
			Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions
			The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:
		50 %	- Young farmers setting up
		75 %	- Collective investments and integrated projects
	- Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33.		
	- Operations supported in the framework of the EIP		
	65 %	<u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u>	
	40 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions	
		Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions	
		Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands	
		Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions	

			The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP
--	--	--	---

Text amended

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50 %	<u>Agricultural sector</u> Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions
		75 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		65 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
		40 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions
		100 %	<i>for direct investment in infrastructure by the authority</i>
			The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:
		50 %	- Young farmers setting up
		75 %	- Collective investments and integrated projects
		65 %	- Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33.
		40 %	- Operations supported in the framework of the EIP
	<u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u> Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions		
	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions		
	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands		
	Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions		
	The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP		

Amendment 2069**Izaskun Bilbao Barandica****Proposal for a regulation****Annex 1 – Article 18(3)***Text proposed by the Commission*

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50 %	<u>Agricultural sector</u> Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for: - Young farmers setting up - Collective investments and integrated projects - Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33. - Operations supported in the framework of the EIP <u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u> Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP
		75 %	
		65 %	
		40 %	
		50 %	
		75 %	
		65 %	
		40 %	

Text amended

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50 %	<u>Agricultural sector</u> Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions
		75 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		65 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
		40 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions
			The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:
		50 %	- Young farmers setting up
			- Collective investments and integrated projects
		75 %	- Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33.
		65 %	- Operations supported in the framework of the EIP
		40 %	<u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u> Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions
	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions		
	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands		
	Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions		
	The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP <i>and in collective investments and integrated projects</i>		

Or. es

Amendment 2070
Georgios Papastamkos

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 18(3)

Text proposed by the Commission

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50%	<p><u>Agricultural sector</u></p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Young farmers setting up - Collective investments and integrated projects - Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33. - Operations supported in the framework of the EIP 	
		75%		
		65%		
		40%		
		50%		
		75%		
		65%		
		40%		
				<p><u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u></p>
				<p>Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP</p>

Text amended

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50%	<u>Agricultural sector</u>
		75%	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions
		75%	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		40%	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
			Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions
			The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:
			- Young farmers setting up
			- Collective investments and integrated projects
		50%	- Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33.
		75%	- Operations supported in the framework of the EIP
		<u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u>	
40%	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions		
	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions		
	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands		
	Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions		
	The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP		

Or. en

Amendment 2071
Jens Rohde

Proposal for a regulation
Annex 1 – Article 18(3)

Text proposed by the Commission

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50%	<u>Agricultural sector</u> Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for: - Young farmers setting up - Collective investments and integrated projects - Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33. - Operations supported in the framework of the EIP Processing and marketing of Annex I products Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP
		75%	
		65%	
		40%	
		50%	
		75%	
		65%	
		40%	
		50%	
		75%	

Text amended

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50%	<u>Agricultural sector</u> Of the amount of eligible
-------	-------------------------------	-----	---

		75%	investment in less developed regions
		65%	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		40%	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
			Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions
			The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:
			- Young farmers setting up
			- Collective investments and integrated projects
			- Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33.
		50%	- Operations supported in the framework of the EIP
		75%	Processing and marketing of Annex I products
		65%	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions
		40%	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
			Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
			Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions
			The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP
			<i>Support to activities in relation to testing, certification and documentation of products and technologies may be increased to 80 %</i>

Or. en

Justification

Enlarge the scope of the provision. Innovation is underpinned by investments made in new or not fully developed technologies which have to be certified and approved, e.g. new technologies on mitigating climate changes. Such investments can be very risky. However, in order to ensure that investments are made to tackle the new societal challenges, support rates should be increased if the investments are carried out in relation to activities of maturing the market, e.g. testing, certification and documentation of products and technologies. To this effect, there is also a need for a one-window approach for Commission approval of support pursuant to the provisions for rural development support and state aid rules when it comes to supporting innovation, development and investments made with regard to the production of products not covered by Annex I to the Treaty.

Amendment 2072

James Nicholson, Diane Dodds

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX I – Article 18(3)

Text proposed by the Commission

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50%	<u>Agricultural sector</u> Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for: - Young farmers <i>setting up</i> - Collective investments and integrated projects - Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33. - Operations supported in the framework of the EIP
		75%	
		65%	
		40%	
		50%	
		75%	
		65%	
		40%	

			<p>Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP</p>
--	--	--	--

Text amended

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50%	<p><u>Agricultural sector</u></p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Young farmers - Collective investments and integrated projects - Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33. - Operations supported in the framework of the EIP <p><u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u></p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p>
		75%	
		65%	
		40%	
		50%	
		75%	
		65%	
		40%	

			<p>Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP</p>
--	--	--	---

Or. en

Amendment 2073
Martina Anderson

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 18(3)

Text proposed by the Commission

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50%	<p><u>Agricultural sector</u></p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Young farmers <i>setting up</i> - Collective investments and integrated projects - Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33. - Operations supported in the framework of the EIP <p><u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u></p>
		75%	
		65%	
		40%	
		50%	
		75%	
		65%	
		40%	

			<p>Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP</p>
--	--	--	--

Text amended

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50%	<p><u>Agricultural sector</u></p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Young farmers - Collective investments and integrated projects - Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33. - Operations supported in the framework of the EIP <p><u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u></p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p>
		75%	
		65%	
		40%	
		50%	
		75%	
		65%	
		40%	

			<p>Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP</p>
--	--	--	---

Or. en

Amendment 2074
Wojciech Michał Olejniczak

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 18(3)

Text proposed by the Commission

18(3)	Investment in physical assets		<p><u>Agricultural sector</u></p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Young farmers setting up - Collective investments and integrated projects - Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33.
		50%	
		75%	
		65%	
		40%	

			<p>- Operations supported in the framework of the EIP</p> <p><u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u></p> <p>50% Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions</p> <p>75% Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p> <p>65% Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>40% Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP</p>
--	--	--	---

Text amended

18(3)	Investment in physical assets		<p><u>Agricultural sector</u></p> <p>50 % Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions or transitional regions</p> <p>75 % Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p> <p>65 % Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>40 % Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – Young farmers setting up – Collective investments and integrated
-------	-------------------------------	--	---

			<p>projects</p> <p>– Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33.</p> <p>– Operations supported in the framework of the EIP</p> <p><u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u></p>
		50 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions
		75 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		65 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
		40 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions
			The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP

Or. pl

Amendment 2075

Czesław Adam Siekierski, Jarosław Kalinowski, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Artur Zasada

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX I – Article 18(3)

Text proposed by the Commission

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50%	<u>Agricultural sector</u>
		75%	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions
		65%	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		40%	Of the amount of eligible

			investment in the smaller Aegean islands Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:
		50%	- Young farmers setting up
		75%	- Collective investments and integrated projects
		65%	- Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33.
		40%	- Operations supported in the framework of the EIP
			<u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u>
			Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP

Text amended

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50%	<u>Agricultural sector</u>
		75%	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions, phasing out regions
		65%	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		40%	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions The above rates may be increased

			by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:
		50%	- Young farmers setting up
		75%	- Collective investments and integrated projects
		65%	- Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33.
		40%	- Operations supported in the framework of the EIP
			<u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u>
			Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions
			Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
			Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
			Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions
			The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP

Or. en

Amendment 2076
Francisco Sosa Wagner

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 18(3)

Text proposed by the Commission

18(3)	Investment in physical assets	50 %	<u>Agricultural sector</u>
		75 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions
		65 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		40 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
			Of the amount of eligible investment in

			<p>other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Young farmers setting up - Collective investments and integrated projects - Areas facing natural constraints as referred to in Article 33. - Operations supported in the framework of the EIP <p><u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u></p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP</p>
		50 %	
		75 %	
		65 %	
		40 %	

Text amended

18(3)	Investment in physical assets		<p><u>Agricultural sector</u></p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Young farmers setting up - Collective investments and integrated projects - Areas facing natural <i>and other</i>
		50 %	
		75 %	
		65 %	
		40 %	
		50 %	
		75 %	

		65 % 40 %	<p><i>specific constraints</i> as referred to in Article 33.</p> <p>- Areas forming part of the Natura 2000 network</p> <p>- Operations supported in the framework of the EIP</p> <p><u>Processing and marketing of Annex I products</u></p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands</p> <p>Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions</p> <p>The above rates may be increased by 20%, provided that maximum combined support does not exceed 90%, for operations supported in the framework of the EIP</p>
--	--	--------------	--

Or. es

Justification

Areas with a constraint of some sort which have been listed in Article 33, as well as the Natura 2000 sites, should also be included in those eligible for a 20% increase in the rates.

Amendment 2077
Karin Kadenbach

Proposal for a regulation
Annex 1 – Article 19(5)

Text proposed by the Commission

19(5)	<i>Restoring agricultural production potential damaged by natural disasters and introduction of appropriate prevention actions</i>	80%	<i>Of the amount of eligible investment costs for prevention operations carried out by individual farmers</i>
--------------	---	------------	--

Amendment

deleted

Or. de

Amendment 2078

George Lyon, Marit Paulsen, Phil Bennion, Liam Aylward, Marielle de Sarnez

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX I – Article 20(6)

Text proposed by the Commission

20(6)	Farm and business development	70.000	Per young farmer under 33(1)(a)(i)
		70.000	Per enterprise under 33(1)(a)(ii)
		15.000	Per small farm under 33(1)(a)(iii)

Text amended

20(6)	Farm and business development	70.000	Per young farmer <i>or person who has completed an apprenticeship</i> under 33(1)(a)(i)
		70.000	Per enterprise under 33(1)(a)(ii)
		15.000	Per small farm under 33(1)(a)(iii)

Or. en

Amendment 2079

Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX I – Article 20(6)

Text proposed by the Commission

20.º, n.º 6	Farm and business development	70 000	Per young farmer under 20(1)(a)(i)
		70 000	Per enterprise under 20(1)(a)(ii)
		15 000	Per small farm under 20(1)(a)(ii)

Text amended

20.º, n.º 6	Farm and business development	70 000	Per young farmer under 20(1)(a)(i)
		70 000	Per enterprise under 20(1)(a)(ii)
		15 000	Per small farm under 20(1)(a)(ii)
		15 000	<i>Per holding, under 20(d) In the case of farms in process of transfer using less than one AWU per year, the amount shall be reduced proportionally to the volume of work used.</i>

Or. pt

Amendment 2080

Salvador Sedó i Alabart, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Raimon Obiols, Maria Badia i Cutchet, Santiago Fisas Ayxela

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex 1 – Article 20 a (new) (6)**

Amendment

20a (6)	<i>Early retirement</i>	18.000	<i>Per transferor per year</i>
		180.000	<i>Total amount per transferor</i>
		4.000	<i>Per worker per year</i>
		40.000	<i>Total amount per worker</i>

Or. es

**Amendment 2081
Marian Harkin**

**Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 24(3)**

Text proposed by the Commission

24(3)	Establishment of agro-forestry systems	80%	Of the amount of eligible investment for the establishment of agro-forestry systems
-------	--	------------	---

Text amended

24(3)	Establishment of agro-forestry systems	100%	Of the amount of eligible investment for the establishment of agro-forestry systems
-------	--	-------------	---

Or. en

Amendment 2082
Wojciech Michał Olejniczak

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 27(5)

Text proposed by the Commission

27(5)	Investments in new forestry technologies and in processing and marketing of forestry products	50 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions
		75 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		65 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
		40 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions

Text amended

27(5)	Investments in new forestry technologies and in processing and marketing of forestry products	50 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions or transitional regions
		75 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		65 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
		40 %	Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions

Amendment 2083

**Czesław Adam Siekierski, Jarosław Kalinowski, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska,
Artur Zasada**

Proposal for a regulation**ANNEX I – Article 27(5)***Text proposed by the Commission*

27(5)	Investments in new forestry technologies and in processing and marketing of forestry products	50%	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions
		75%	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		65%	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
		40%	Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions

Text amended

27(5)	Investments in new forestry technologies and in processing and marketing of forestry products	50%	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions <i>or phasing out regions</i>
		75%	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		65%	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
		40%	Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions

Amendment 2084

Georgios Papastamkos

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX I – Article 27(5)

Text proposed by the Commission

27(5)	Investments in new forestry technologies and in processing and marketing of forestry products	50%	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions
		75%	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		65%	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
		40%	Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions

Amendment

27(5)	Investments in new forestry technologies and in processing and marketing of forestry products	50%	Of the amount of eligible investment in less developed regions
		75%	Of the amount of eligible investment in outermost regions
		75%	Of the amount of eligible investment in the smaller Aegean islands
		40%	Of the amount of eligible investment in other regions

Or. de

Amendment 2085

Salvador Sedó i Alabart, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Raimon Obiols, Maria Badia i Cutchet, Santiago Fisas Aixela

Proposal for a regulation Annex 1 – Article 28 (4)

Text proposed by the Commission

28(4)	Setting up of producer groups	10 %,	<u>For marketed production up to EUR 1 000 000</u> As a percentage of marketed production during the first five years following recognition, for the 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th year respectively. <u>For marketed production exceeding EUR 1 000 000</u> As a percentage of <u>marketed production during the first five years following recognition, for the</u>
		10 %,	
		8 %,	
		6 %,	
		4 %	
		5 %	
		5 %	
4 %			
3 %			

		2 % 100.000	<u>1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th year respectively.</u> Maximum amount per year in all cases.
--	--	----------------	---

Text amended

28(4)	Setting up of producer groups	10 %, 10 %, 8 %, 6 %, 4 % 10 % 10 % 8 % 6 % 4 % 100.000	<u>For marketed production up to EUR 1 000 000</u> As a percentage of marketed production during the first five years following recognition, for the 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th year respectively. <u>For marketed production exceeding EUR 1 000 000</u> As a percentage of <u>marketed production during the first five years following recognition, for the 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th year respectively.</u> Maximum amount per year in all cases.
-------	-------------------------------	---	---

Or. es

Justification

The RDPs will fix the maximum amount paid per year for the first five years following recognition, in instalments for the 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th year. This will be based on the annual marketed production in millions of EUR.

Amendment 2086

Luís Paulo Alves

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX I – Article 28(4)

Text proposed by the Commission

28.º, n.º 4	<i>Setting up of producer groups</i>	10 % 10 % 8 % 6 % 4 % 5 % 5 % 4 %	<u>For marketed production up to EUR 1 000 000</u> As a percentage of marketed production during the first five years following recognition, for the 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th year respectively. <u>For marketed production exceeding</u>
-------------	---	--	---

		3 % 2 % 100 000	<u>EUR 1 000 000. As a percentage of marketed production during the first five years following recognition, for the 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th year respectively.</u> Maximum amount per year in all cases.
--	--	----------------------------------	--

Text amended

28.º, n.º 4	<i>Support for producer organisations</i>	10 % 10 % 8 % 6 % 4 % 5 % 5 % 4 % 3 % 2 %	<u>For marketed production up to EUR 1 000 000</u> <u>As a percentage of marketed production during the first five years following <i>the granting of support</i>, for the 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th year respectively.</u> <u>For marketed production exceeding EUR 1 000 000. As a percentage of marketed production during the first five years following recognition, for the 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th year respectively.</u> <i>EUR 100 000</i> maximum amount per year in all cases. <i>Where the increase in size is more than [X% of the number of members or VPC], a merger or association of already recognised groups or vertical integration, as described under 28(1) (d) (ee), this limit shall be doubled.</i>
-------------	--	--	---

Or. pt

Amendment 2087
Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 28(4)

Text proposed by the Commission

28.º, n.º 4	Setting up of producer	10 %	<u>For marketed production up to</u>
-------------	------------------------	------	--------------------------------------

	groups	10 %	<u>EUR 1 000 000.</u>
		8 %	As a percentage of marketed production during the first five years following recognition , for the 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th year respectively.
		6 %	
		4 %	<u>For marketed production exceeding EUR 1 000 000. As a percentage of marketed production during the first</u>
		5 %	<u>five years following recognition, for the</u>
		5 %	<u>1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th year</u>
		4 %	<u>respectively.</u>
		3 %	Maximum amount per year in all cases.
		2 %	
		100 000	

Text amended

28.°, n.° 4	Setting up of producer groups	10 %	<u>For marketed production up to EUR 1 000 000.</u>
		10 %	As a percentage of marketed production during the first five years following the granting of support , for the 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th year respectively.
		8 %	
		6 %	
		4 %	<u>For marketed production exceeding EUR 1 000 000. As a percentage of marketed production during the first</u>
		5 %	<u>five years following recognition, for the</u>
		5 %	<u>1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th year</u>
		4 %	<u>respectively.</u>
		4 %	Maximum amount per year in all cases.
		3 %	<i>Where the increase in size is more than [X%] of the number of members or the volume of marketed production, a merger or association of already recognised groups or vertical integration, as described under 28(1) (d) (ee), this limit shall be doubled.</i>
		2 %	
		100 000	

Or. pt

Amendment 2088
Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 32(3)

Text proposed by the Commission

Art. 32(3)	Payments to areas facing natural or other specific constraints	25 250(*) 300(*)	Minimum per ha per year Maximum per ha per year Maximum per ha per year in mountain areas as defined in Article 46(2)
------------	--	-------------------------------	---

Text amended

Art. 32(3)	Payments to areas facing natural or other specific constraints	25 250(*) 450(*)	Minimum per ha per year Maximum per ha per year Maximum per ha per year in mountain areas as defined in Article 46(2)
------------	--	-------------------------------	---

Or. fr

Amendment 2089
Michel Dantin

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 32(3)

Text proposed by the Commission

Art. Art. 32(3)	Payments to areas facing natural or other specific constraints	25 250(*) 300(*)	Minimum per ha per year Maximum per ha per year Maximum per ha per year in mountain areas as defined in Article 46(2)
-----------------	--	-------------------------------	---

Text amended

Art. 32(3)	Payments to areas facing natural or other specific constraints	25 250(*) 400(*)	Minimum per ha per year Maximum per ha per year Maximum per ha per year in mountain areas as defined in Article 46(2)
------------	--	-------------------------------	---

Or. fr

Amendment 2090
Ulrike Rodust

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 35(3)

Text proposed by the Commission

35(3)	Forest-Environmental services and forest conservation	200(*)	Per ha per year
-------	---	--------	-----------------

Amendment

35(3)	Forest-Environmental services and forest conservation	200(*)	Per ha per year
		150 Euro	<i>Per tree as a one-off payment (including outputs for 15 years)</i>
		65%	<i>Of the eligible costs</i>

Or. de

Justification

The amendments to Annex I seek to make provision for tree- or project-related payments, in keeping with Article 35(3). Support shall be limited to the maximum amount laid down in Annex I.

Amendment 2091
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I– Article 38(5)

Text proposed by the Commission

38(5)	Crop, animal and plant insurance	65 %	Of the insurance premium due
-------	----------------------------------	-------------	------------------------------

Text amended

38(5)	Crop, animal and plant insurance	80 %	Of the insurance premium due
-------	----------------------------------	-------------	------------------------------

Or. es

Amendment 2092
Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 38(5)

Text proposed by the Commission

Art. 38(5)	Crop, animal and plant insurance	65 %	Of the insurance premium due
------------	----------------------------------	-------------	------------------------------

Text amended

Art. 38(5)	Crop, animal and plant insurance	80 %	Of the insurance premium due
------------	----------------------------------	-------------	------------------------------

Or. fr

Amendment 2093
Esther Herranz García

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 38(5)

Text proposed by the Commission

38(5)	Crop, animal and plant insurance	65 %	Of the insurance premium due
-------	----------------------------------	-------------	------------------------------

Text amended

38(5)	Crop, animal and plant insurance	80%	<i>Of the insurance premium due for insurance against losses resulting from adverse climatic events which can be assimilated to natural disasters.</i>
		50%	<i>Of the insurance premiums due for losses resulting from adverse climatic events, animals, plant diseases or pest infestations.</i>

Or. es

Amendment 2094
Luís Paulo Alves

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 38(5)

Text proposed by the Commission

38.º, n.º 5	Crop, animal and plant insurance	65 %	Of the insurance premium due
-------------	----------------------------------	------	------------------------------

Text amended

38.º, n.º 5	Crop, animal and plant insurance	65 %	Of the insurance premium due <i>in the case of losses between 15 % and 30 %, the level of support will be 50 % of the insurance premium due</i>
-------------	----------------------------------	------	--

Or. pt

Amendment 2095
Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 38(5)

Text proposed by the Commission

38.º, n.º 5	Crop, animal and plant insurance	65 %	Of the insurance premium due
-------------	----------------------------------	------	------------------------------

Text amended

38.º, n.º 5	Crop, animal and plant insurance	70 %	(for losses over 30 %). Of the insurance premium due
		50 %	<i>(for losses between 15 % and 30 %). Of the insurance premium due</i>

Or. pt

Amendment 2096
Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX I – Article 39(5)

Text proposed by the Commission

Art. Art. 39(5)	Mutual fund for animal and plant diseases and	65 %	Of the eligible costs
-----------------	---	------	-----------------------

	environmental incidents		
--	-------------------------	--	--

Text amended

Art. Art. 39(5)	Mutual fund for animal and plant diseases and environmental incidents	80 %	Of the eligible costs
--------------------	---	-------------	-----------------------

Or. fr

Amendment 2097

Riikka Manner

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX I – Article 39(5)

Text proposed by the Commission

39(5)	Mutual fund for animal and plant diseases and environmental incidents	65%	Of the eligible costs.
-------	---	-----	------------------------

Text amended

39(5)	Mutual fund for <i>adverse climatic events</i> , animal and plant diseases <i>or pest infestation</i> and environmental incidents	65%	Of the eligible costs.
-------	---	-----	------------------------

Or. en

Amendment 2098

Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX I – Article 40(5)

Text proposed by the Commission

Art. 40(5)	Income stabilisation tool	65 %	Of the eligible costs
------------	---------------------------	-------------	-----------------------

Text amended

Art. Art. 40(5)	Income stabilisation tool	80 %	Of the eligible costs
--------------------	---------------------------	-------------	-----------------------

Amendment 2099**Eric Andrieu****Proposal for a regulation****ANNEX II – Paragraph 1 – Subparagraph 1 a (new)***Text proposed by the Commission*

CLIMATE		
Dryness	Ratio of the annual precipitation (P) to the annual potential evapotranspiration (PET)	$P/PET \leq 0.5$

Text amended

CLIMATE		
Dryness	Ratio of the annual precipitation (P) to the annual potential evapotranspiration (PET). <i>Severe water deficit and hydric stress</i>	$P/PET \leq 0.5$

Amendment 2100**Alyn Smith****Proposal for a regulation****ANNEX II – Paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2***Text proposed by the Commission*

CLIMATE		
Dryness	Ratio of <i>the annual</i> precipitation (P) to <i>the annual</i> potential evapotranspiration (PET)	$P/PET \leq 0.5$

Text amended

CLIMATE		
Dryness	Ratio of precipitation (P) to potential evapotranspiration (PET) <i>over the growing season</i>	$P/PET \leq 0.5$

Amendment 2101
Michel Dantin

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX II – Paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

CLIMATE		
Dryness	Ratio of <i>the annual</i> precipitation (P) to <i>the annual</i> potential evapotranspiration (PET)	$P/PET \leq 0.5$

Text amended

CLIMATE		
Dryness	Ratio of precipitation (P) to potential evapotranspiration (PET) <i>over the growing season</i>	$P/PET \leq 0.5$

Or. fr

Amendment 2102
Michel Dantin

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX II – Paragraph 4 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

TERRAIN		
Steep Slope	Change of elevation with respect to planimetric distance (%).	$\geq 15 \%$

Text amended

TERRAIN		
Steep Slope	Change of elevation with respect to planimetric distance (%).	$\geq 10 \%$

Or. fr

Amendment 2103
Eric Andrieu, Marc Tarabella

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX II – Paragraph 4 a (new)

Amendment

GRASSLAND		
<i>Areas permanently under grass</i>	<i>Ratio of areas permanently under grass to agricultural land</i>	$\geq 50 \%$

Or. fr

Amendment 2104

Michel Dantin

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX II – Paragraph 4 a (new)

Amendment

GRASSLAND		
<i>Areas permanently under grass</i>	<i>Ratio of areas permanently under grass to agricultural land</i>	$\geq 30 \%$

Or. fr

Amendment 2105

Georgios Papastamkos, Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris, Giovanni La Via

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 1– point 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- Participation in quality schemes for agricultural products and foodstuffs (articles 17(1)a and 17(1)b)

Or. en

Amendment 2106

Britta Reimers

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 1– point 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- Investments in physical assets

- Investments in physical assets ***and new technology***

Or. en

Justification

Uptake of innovative products and production methods among young farmers is higher than in other farming collectives. Accordingly, not only investments in physical assets should be envisaged within the indicative list of measures and operations for the thematic sub-programmes but more precisely new technology should be targeted in order to facilitate investments in new and more.

Amendment 2107

Britta Reimers

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 1 – point 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Public-private partnerships to facilitate generational transition

Or. en

Justification

One of the major issues young farmers face when deciding to start their activity is the expenses and administrative hurdles of taking over the farming activities of their elder. These different elements difficult generational transition and are among the reasons why average age of farmers is above 50 years in the EU. Facilitating generational transition through public-private partnerships should be integrated within the indicative list of measures and operations of particular relevance to thematic sub-programmes in order to take this element into consideration when developing the rural development tools at national level.

Amendment 2108

Sylvie Goulard

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 1– point 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

***Participation in quality schemes for
agricultural products and foodstuffs***

Or. fr

Amendment 2109
Sylvie Goulard, Liam Aylward

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 2– point 9 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

***- Schemes ensuring access to quality food
at affordable prices for all members of
society***

Or. en

Amendment 2110
Michel Dantin, Agnès Le Brun

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 4 – Title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Short supply chains:

Short ***and regional*** supply chains

Or. fr

Amendment 2111
Sylvie Goulard

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 4 – point 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Partnerships between primary producers and agricultural product processing firms, particularly micro- and small enterprises and craft firms

Or. fr

Amendment 2112

Sylvie Goulard, Liam Aylward

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 4 – point 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- Schemes ensuring access to quality food at affordable prices for all members of society

Or. en

Amendment 2113

Michel Dantin, Agnès Le Brun

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Areas with specific climate conditions or undergoing significant climate change
Payments to areas facing natural or other specific constraints
Agri-environment operations
Cooperation
Investment in physical assets
Advisory services, farm management and farm relief services

Amendment 2114
Sylvie Goulard

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Agriculture in peri-urban areas

Payments to agricultural areas suffering the disadvantages of a peri-urban location (high land and labour costs; longer journeys owing to widely dispersed land parcels and farm buildings; traffic on roads and distance from upstream and downstream infrastructures; additional investments needed to deal with lower tolerance for disturbances)

Investment in physical assets

Development of farms (land, consolidation, etc.) and of upstream and downstream undertakings (which tend to abandon the area owing to pressure of constraints)

Setting up of producer groups

Leader

Justification

Specific programmes for peri-urban areas could help make production viable in these large areas which are located near urban centres but where the local realities and the demands of residents make the production conditions more challenging.

Amendment 2115
Michel Dantin, Agnès Le Brun

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Agriculture in peri-urban areas
Quality schemes for agricultural products and foodstuffs
Cooperation
Setting up producer groups
Investments in non-agricultural activities
Farm and business development
Advisory services, farm management and farm relief services

Or. fr

Amendment 2116

Spyros Danellis, Georgios Papastamkos, Theodoros Skylakakis

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Conservation of High Nature Value farm systems:
Knowledge transfer and information actions
Advisory services, farm management, and farm relief services
Quality schemes for agricultural products and foodstuffs
Agri-environment-climate
Organic farming
Natura 2000 and Water framework directive payments
Enhancement of biodiversity in rural areas
Co-operation
Investment in physical assets

Amendment 2117
Brian Simpson

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Conservation of High Nature Value farm systems:

Knowledge transfer and information actions

Advisory services, farm management and farm relief services

Quality schemes for agricultural products and foodstuffs

Agri-environment- climate

Organic farming

Natura 2000 and Water framework directive payments

Enhancement of biodiversity in rural areas

Co-operation

Investment in physical assets

Or. en

Justification

High Nature Value Farming is a sustainable farming system that needs to be recognised for its value. A thematic sub-program should be established to ensure coherent support and protection for these systems.

Amendment 2118
Rareş-Lucian Niculescu

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Conservation of High Nature Value farm systems:

- knowledge transfer and information actions***
- advisory services, farm management and farm relief services***
- quality schemes for agricultural products and foodstuffs***
- agri-environment- climate***
- organic farming***
- Natura 2000 and Water framework directive payments***
- enhancement of biodiversity in rural areas***
- co-operation***
- investment in physical assets***

Or. en

Amendment 2119

Spyros Danellis, Georgios Papastamkos, Theodoros Skylakakis

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Organic farming:

Knowledge transfer and information actions

Advisory services, farm management, and farm relief services

Agri-environment-climate

Animal Welfare

Natura 2000 and Water framework directive payments

Farm and business development
Co-operation
Investment in physical assets
EIP for agricultural productivity and sustainability

Or. en

Amendment 2120
Sylvie Goulard, Liam Aylward

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Quality schemes for agricultural products and foodstuffs

Start-up aid to farms engaging in such schemes

Investment in physical assets

Knowledge transfer and information actions

Advisory services, farm management and farm relief services

Cooperation

Investments in non-agricultural activities

Setting up producer groups

Leader

Or. fr

Amendment 2121
Georgios Papastamkos, Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris, Giovanni La Via

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX III – Thematic sub-programme 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Agricultural products quality schemes

(art. 17(1)a and 17(1)b)

*Business start-up aid for farmers
committing to quality schemes*

Investments in physical assets

*Knowledge transfer and information
actions*

*Advisory services, farm management and
farm relief services*

Co-operation

Investments in non-agricultural activities

Setting-up of producers groups

Leader

Or. en

Amendment 2122

Michel Dantin

Proposal for a regulation

ANNEX IV – Column 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

*1.1. Research and innovation: The
existence of a national and/or regional
innovation strategy for smart
specialisation in line with the National
Reform Program, to leverage private R&I
expenditure, which complies with the
features of well-performing national or
regional research and innovation systems.*

deleted

*1.2. Advisory capacity: sufficient advisory
capacity to ensure advice on the
regulatory requirements and all aspects
linked with sustainable management and
climate action in agriculture and forestry*

deleted

*2-3.1. Business set-up: Specific actions
have been carried out for the effective
implementation of the Small Business Act
(SBA) and its Review of 23 February 2011
including the "Think Small First"
principle*

deleted

4.1 Good Agricultural and Environmental

4.1 Good Agricultural and Environmental

Conditions (GAEC): standards for good agricultural and environmental condition of land referred to in Chapter I of Title VI of Regulation (EU) HR/xxxx are established at national level

4.2 Minimum requirements for fertilisers and plant protection products: minimum requirements for fertilisers and plant protection products referred to in article 29 Chapter I of Title III of this Regulation are defined at national level

4.3 other relevant national standards: relevant mandatory national standards are defined for the purpose of article 29 Chapter I of Title III of this Regulation

4.4. Risk prevention: the existence of national risk assessments for disaster management taking into account climate change adaptation

5.1 GHG emissions: compliance with Article 6(1) of Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the effort of Member States to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to meet the Community's greenhouse gas emission reduction commitments up to 2020

5.2 Energy efficiency: transposition into national law of Directive 2006/32/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 April 2006 on energy end-use efficiency and energy services

5.3 Water pricing: the existence of a water pricing policy which ensures an adequate contribution of the different water uses to the recovery of the costs of water services, in accordance with Article 9 of Directive 2000/60/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 October 2000 establishing a framework for Community action in the field of water policy .

5.4. Waste management plans: transposition into national law of Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste and repealing

Conditions (GAEC): standards for good agricultural and environmental condition of land referred to in Chapter I of Title VI of Regulation (EU) HR/xxxx are established at national level

4.2 Minimum requirements for fertilisers and plant protection products: minimum requirements for fertilisers and plant protection products referred to in article 29 Chapter I of Title III of this Regulation are defined at national level

4.3 other relevant national standards: relevant mandatory national standards are defined for the purpose of article 29 Chapter I of Title III of this Regulation

4.4. Risk prevention: the existence of national risk assessments for disaster management taking into account climate change adaptation

deleted

deleted

deleted

deleted

certain Directives, in particular the development of waste management plans in accordance with the Directive.

5.5 Renewable energy: Transposition into national law of Directive 2009/28/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources and amending and subsequently repealing Directives 2001/77/EC and 2003/30/EC *deleted*

6.1 Access to EAFRD: The provision of support for relevant stakeholders in accessing the EAFRD *deleted*

6.2 Self-employment, entrepreneurship and business creation: the existence of a comprehensive and inclusive strategy for inclusive start-up support in accordance with the Small Business Act and in coherence with employment guideline 7, regarding the enabling conditions for job creation *deleted*

6.3 NGA Infrastructure (Next Generation Access Networks): The existence of national NGA Plans which take account of regional actions in order to reach the EU high-speed Internet access targets, focusing on areas where the market fails to provide an open infrastructure at an affordable cost and to an adequate quality *deleted*

HC.1 Member States administrative efficiency: the existence of a strategy for reinforcing the country's administrative efficiency including public administration reform

HC.2 Human resources allocation: sufficient capacity in human resources allocation, training management and IT systems is available within the bodies responsible for the management and implementation of rural development programmes HC. *deleted*

3 Selection criteria: an appropriate approach laying down principles with regard to the setting of selection criteria for projects and local development is defined

Or. fr

Amendment 2123
Ulrike Rodust

Proposal for a regulation
ANNEX IV – column 1 – point 3

Text proposed by the Commission

RD priority 3: promoting food chain organisation *and risk management* in agriculture

Amendment

RD priority 3: promoting food chain organisation in agriculture

Or. de

Amendment 2124
Ulrike Rodust

Proposal for a regulation
Annex V – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Article 37 Risk management

Amendment

deleted

Or. de

Amendment 2125
Ulrike Rodust

Proposal for a regulation
Annex V – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

Article 38 Crop, animal, and plant insurance

Amendment

deleted

Or. de

Amendment 2126
Ulrike Rodust

Proposal for a regulation
Annex V – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 7

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 39 Mutual funds for animal and plant diseases and environmental incidents *deleted*

Or. de

Amendment 2127
Ulrike Rodust

Proposal for a regulation
Annex V – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 8

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 40 Income stabilisation tool *deleted*

Or. de